

AMENDMENT # 5

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE VANCE

TO: CSHB 68(JUD), Draft Version "S"

1 Page 1, line 6, following "certificate;":

2 Insert "relating to sex trafficking, human trafficking, sexual abuse, and sexual  
3 assault awareness and prevention education;"

4

5 Page 25, following line 4:

6 Insert new bill sections to read:

7 \*\* Sec. 36. AS 14.03.016(d)(2) is amended to read:

8 (2) "human reproduction or sexual matters" does not include curricula  
9 or materials for

10 (A) sex trafficking, human trafficking, sexual abuse, and  
11 sexual assault awareness and prevention training required under AS 14.30.355;  
12 or

13 (B) dating violence and abuse awareness and prevention  
14 training required under AS 14.30.356;

15 \* Sec. 37. AS 14.20.020(k) is amended to read:

16 (k) Except as provided in AS 14.20.015, a person is not eligible for a teacher  
17 certificate unless the person has completed training regarding alcohol and drug related  
18 disabilities required under AS 14.20.680, training regarding sex trafficking, human  
19 trafficking, sexual abuse, and sexual assault awareness and prevention required under  
20 AS 14.30.355, training regarding dating violence and abuse awareness and prevention  
21 required under AS 14.30.356, and training related to suicide prevention required under  
22 AS 14.30.362."

23

1 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

2

3 Page 25, following line 11:

4

Insert new bill sections to read:

5

**\*\* Sec. 39.** AS 14.30.355(a) is amended to read:

6

(a) The governing body of each school district shall adopt and implement a policy, establish a training program for employees and students, and provide [PARENT] notices relating to **sex trafficking, human trafficking,** sexual abuse, and sexual assault awareness and prevention for students enrolled in grades kindergarten through 12.

10

11

**\* Sec. 40.** AS 14.30.355(b) is amended to read:

12

(b) The policy **and** [,] training [, AND NOTICES] adopted under this section must include

13

14

(1) **an** age-appropriate **and trauma-informed approach**

15

[INFORMATION];

16

(2) warning signs of sexual abuse of a child, **grooming, attempted sex**

17

**trafficking, and attempted human trafficking;**

18

(3) referral and resource information;

19

(4) available student counseling and educational support;

20

(5) **information related to safe online practices and warning signs**

21

**of grooming and attempted sex trafficking and human trafficking through**

22

**electronic means** [METHODS FOR INCREASING TEACHER, STUDENT, AND

23

PARENT AWARENESS OF ISSUES REGARDING SEXUAL ABUSE OF

24

CHILDREN];

25

(6) actions that a child may take to prevent and report **sex trafficking,**

26

**human trafficking,** sexual abuse or sexual assault; [AND]

27

(7) **a scalable, repeatable program; and**

28

(8) **use of evidence-based best practices** [A PROCEDURE

29

ALLOWING A STUDENT TO BE EXCUSED FROM PARTICIPATING IN

30

TRAINING OR FROM RECEIVING NOTICES UNDER THIS SECTION AT THE

31

WRITTEN REQUEST OF A PARENT OR GUARDIAN OF THE STUDENT, OR

1 OF THE STUDENT IF THE STUDENT IS EMANCIPATED OR 18 YEARS OF  
2 AGE OR OLDER].

3 \* **Sec. 41.** AS 14.30.355(d) is amended by adding new paragraphs to read:

4 (3) "human trafficking" means a violation of AS 11.41.360 -  
5 11.41.366;

6 (4) "sex trafficking" means a violation of AS 11.41.340 - 11.41.350.

7 \* **Sec. 42.** AS 14.30.355 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

8 (e) A notice adopted under this section must notify parents or guardians of a  
9 student, or a student who is emancipated or 18 years of age or older, of

10 (1) a procedure allowing the student to be excused from participating  
11 in the training or from receiving subsequent notices of the training at the written  
12 request of the parent or guardian of the student, or, if the student is emancipated or 18  
13 years of age or older, at the request of the student; and

14 (2) an option to receive a summary of the materials and information  
15 provided in the training if the parent, guardian, or student requested that the student be  
16 excused from participation or from receiving notices of the training under (1) of this  
17 subsection.

18 \* **Sec. 43.** AS 14.30.361(d) is amended to read:

19 (d) The requirements under (a) of this section do not apply to

20 (1) sex trafficking, human trafficking, sexual abuse, and sexual  
21 assault awareness and prevention training required under AS 14.30.355; or

22 (2) dating violence and abuse awareness and prevention training  
23 required under AS 14.30.356."  
24

25 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

26

27 Page 33, line 20:

28 Delete "sec. 36"

29 Insert "sec. 38"

30

31 Page 34, line 5:

- 1 Delete "sec. 47"
- 2 Insert "sec. 54"
- 3
- 4 Page 34, line 6:
- 5 Delete "47"
- 6 Insert "54"
- 7
- 8 Page 34, line 19:
- 9 Delete "sec. 38"
- 10 Insert "sec. 45"
- 11
- 12 Page 34, line 20:
- 13 Delete "sec. 40"
- 14 Insert "sec. 47"
- 15
- 16 Page 34, line 21:
- 17 Delete "sec. 41"
- 18 Insert "sec. 48"
- 19
- 20 Page 34, line 22:
- 21 Delete "sec. 42"
- 22 Insert "sec. 49"
- 23
- 24 Page 34, line 23:
- 25 Delete "sec. 43"
- 26 Insert "sec. 50"
- 27
- 28 Page 34, line 30:
- 29 Delete "47"
- 30 Insert "54"
- 31

1 Page 34, following line 30:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 **"\* Sec. 68.** Sections 36, 37, and 39 - 43 of this Act take effect July 1, 2024."  
4

5 Renumber the following bill section accordingly.  
6

7 Page 34, line 31:

8 Delete "sec. 60"

9 Insert "secs. 67 and 68"